diluted net income per share by approximately $0.06 and $0.05 per share, respectively.

The error has been corrected in the full year financial statements included elsewhere in this Annual Report.  In
addition, the above unaudited selected quarterly financial data has been corrected to eliminate the error.  The
Company also expects to file amendments on Form 10-Q/A to its previously filed Form 10-Qs for the second and third
quarters of 2014 to reflect the corrections and accordingly, the financial statements in those Form 10-Qs should not be
relied upon until such time as the Company has filed its Form 10-Q/As for those periods.

89

Edgar Filing: AKORN INC - Form 10-K

167

Effects of Restatement on Previously Filed Quarterly Results

The tables below present the effect of the financial statement adjustments related to the restatement discussed above of
the Company’s previously reported financial statements as of and for the three and six month periods ended June 30,
2014 and as of and for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014.

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2014 is as
follows, in thousands:

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $17,120 $(107 ) $17,013
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 397,180 (107 ) 397,073
Goodwill 196,016 (5,568 ) 190,448
TOTAL OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 690,898 (5,568 ) 685,330
TOTAL ASSETS $1,223,773 $(5,675 ) $1,218,098
Income taxes payable 675 (104 ) 571
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 103,777 (104 ) 103,673
TOTAL LIABILITIES 929,304 (104 ) 929,200
Retained earnings 33,700 (5,571 ) 28,129
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 294,469 (5,571 ) 288,898
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY $1,223,773 $(5,675 ) $1,218,098

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed condensed consolidated income statement for the three months
ended June 30, 2014 is as follows, in thousands except per share amounts:

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenues $150,749 $(8,853 ) $141,896
GROSS PROFIT 76,671 (8,853 ) 67,818
OPERATING INCOME 16,263 (8,853 ) 7,410
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 14,312 (8,853 ) 5,459
Income tax provision 5,303 (3,282 ) 2,021
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $9,009 $(5,571 ) $3,438
NET INCOME $8,506 $(5,571 ) $2,935
NET INCOME PER SHARE:
Income from continuing operations, basic $0.09 $(0.06 ) $0.03
NET INCOME, BASIC $0.08 $(0.05 ) $0.03
Income from continuing operations, diluted $0.08 $(0.05 ) $0.03
NET INCOME, DILUTED $0.07 $(0.05 ) $0.02
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:
Consolidated net income $8,506 $(5,571 ) $2,935
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $8,353 $(5,571 ) $2,782

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed condensed consolidated income statement for the six months
ended June 30, 2014 is as follows, in thousands except per share amounts:

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenues $241,371 $(8,853 ) $232,518
GROSS PROFIT 126,327 (8,853 ) 117,474
OPERATING INCOME 39,703 (8,853 ) 30,850

Edgar Filing: AKORN INC - Form 10-K

168

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 30,004 (8,853 ) 21,151
Income tax provision 11,167 (3,282 ) 7,885
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $18,837 $(5,571 ) $13,266
NET INCOME $18,334 $(5,571 ) $12,763
NET INCOME PER SHARE:
Income from continuing operations, basic $0.19 $(0.06 ) $0.13
NET INCOME, BASIC $0.18 $(0.05 ) $0.13
Income from continuing operations, diluted $0.16 $(0.05 ) $0.11
NET INCOME, DILUTED $0.16 $(0.05 ) $0.11
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:
Consolidated net income $18,334 $(5,571 ) $12,763
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $19,886 $(5,571 ) $14,315

90

Edgar Filing: AKORN INC - Form 10-K

169

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six
months ended June 30, 2014 is as follows, in thousands:

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Consolidated net income $18,334 $(5,571 ) $12,763
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable (27,991 ) 8,853 (19,138 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,329 (3,178 ) 1,151
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 8,799 (104 ) 8,695

Taken together, these adjustments result in no impact on the Company’s net cash provided by operating activities for
the six months ended June 30, 2014 or the Company’s cash and cash equivalents balance as of June 30, 2014.

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2014 is
as follows, in thousands:

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $33,078 $(3 ) $33,075
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 494,098 (3 ) 494,095
Goodwill 290,648 (5,568 ) 285,080
TOTAL OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 1,243,363 (5,568 ) 1,237,795
TOTAL ASSETS $1,876,833 $(5,571 ) $1,871,262
Retained earnings 22,051 (5,571 ) 16,480
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 320,322 (5,571 ) 314,751
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY $1,876,833 $(5,571 ) $1,871,262

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed condensed consolidated income statement for the nine months
ended September 30, 2014 is as follows, in thousands except per share amounts:

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenues $374,103 $(8,853 ) $365,250
GROSS PROFIT 178,061 (8,853 ) 169,208
OPERATING INCOME 33,661 (8,853 ) 24,808
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 11,465 (8,853 ) 2,612
Income tax provision 4,278 (3,282 ) 996
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $7,187 $(5,571 ) $1,616
NET INCOME $6,684 $(5,571 ) $1,113
NET INCOME PER SHARE:
Income from continuing operations, basic $0.07 $(0.05 ) $0.02
NET INCOME, BASIC $0.07 $(0.06 ) $0.01
Income from continuing operations, diluted $0.06 $(0.05 ) $0.01
NET INCOME, DILUTED $0.06 $(0.05 ) $0.01
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:
Consolidated net income $6,684 $(5,571 ) $1,113
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $7,840 $(5,571 ) $2,269

The effect of the restatement on the previously filed condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine
months ended September 30, 2014 is as follows, in thousands:

Edgar Filing: AKORN INC - Form 10-K

170

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Consolidated net income $6,684 $(5,571 ) $1,113
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable (24,193 ) 8,853 (15,340 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (11,209 ) (3,282 ) (14,491 )

Taken together, these adjustments result in no impact on the Company’s net cash provided by operating activities for
the nine months ended September 30, 2014 or the Company’s cash and cash equivalents balance as of September 30,
2014.

91

Edgar Filing: AKORN INC - Form 10-K

171

Note 22 – Legal Proceedings.

We are party to legal proceedings and potential claims arising in the ordinary course of our business. Such legal
proceedings include Akorn’s Paragraph IV challenges to other drug manufacturers’ proprietary rights, and the
counter-suits filed by those drug manufacturers in response.  The amount, if any, of ultimate liability with respect to